Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company Company number

Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration 01466727

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Court case number

Manchester District Registry 3194 OF 2009
{a) Insert full pame(s) and . . .
address(es) of H We (a) Russell § Cash and Lindsey J Cooper of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman
administrator(s) Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

* Delete as applicable . .. .
attach a copy of 2wy~ our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b} 11 January 2010

s O

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated lJ_/l/lO

li

Contact Details:

r_B_akcr Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companics 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF
House to centact you if there is a query on the form. .
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0161 830 4000
to scarchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

1 you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at:
panies Honse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff

29/01!201 0
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 3194 OF 2009

CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF
ARDEN PACKAGING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT

7 JANUARY 2010

RUSSELL CASH AND LINDSEY COOPER
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 16 NOVEMBER 2009
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

3 HARDMAN STREET
MANCHESTER M3 3HF




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

2, STATUTORY INFORMATION

3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

4, STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

6. MEETING OF CREDITORS

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

8. PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

9. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDICES

A. STATUTORY INFORMATION

B. ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

C. SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

D. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

E. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

F, SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED
PARTIES

G. CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

H. NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS (FORM 2.20B)

k FORM OF PROXY

J. INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED): ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

K. PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

1. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT

Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF were appointed Joint Administrators
(“Administrators™) of Arden Packaging Limited on 16 November 2009 by the
directors, in reliance on paragraph 12(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986.

The notice of appointment was filed in Manchester District Registry under reference
number 3194 of 2009,

The Administrators® appointment specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally. The Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

The Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information, including details of the
directors, company secretary and secured creditors from the Company’s file held at
Companies House.

Please note that the Registered Office of the Company was changed to ¢/o Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF on 17
November 2009,

3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

The business was established in 1979 under the name Packaging & Print Supplies
Limited. In 1983 Arden Packaging Limited was established. In 1995 the two
businesses were merged into Arden Packaging Limited (“The Company™)

The Company’s principal activity was the design, manufacture and supply of
corrugated cardboard packaging which accounted for approximately 70% of the
Company’s business. The remaining 30% of the business was the sale of a wide range
of other consumable packaging materials.

The Company has traded from leasehold premises at Whitefield Road, Bredbury,
Stockport since 1983, initially with an informal lease in place. In 1999 the Company
completed an expansion of the premises in order to increase the space available at the
site. Following the completion of this extension, the Company entered into a formal
lease agreement with the Landlord, the J E Sutherland 1997 Life Interest Settlement

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

(“Trust”). One of the trustees of the Trust is Jean Ellen Sutherland, a current director
of the Company.

The Company had historically made moderate accounting profits and had always
maintained steady levels of turnover. Between the period 1999 to 2005 turnover
remained at approximately £3.1 million per annum. During the year ended 31
December 2006, the Company began efforts to improve its sales function in order to
not only consolidate, but also increase turnover levels. This resulted in an increased
turnover of £3,182,525 in 2006 from a turnover of £3,016,569 in 2003,

Turnover levels increased further in 2007 to £3,391,898. However these increases in
turnover were offset by continually declining gross profit due to ever increasing costs
of production. With Gross Profit declining, net losses of £43,333 in 2006 and £81,798
in 2007 were incurred.

During 2008 the Company incurred a further loss of £210,868, due mainly to the
depressed economic climate. The Company, following consultation with the secured
creditor, selected a firm of professional advisors, Turnaround Solutions, to prepare a
report and provide advice as to how to improve the financial position.

The directors of the Company also implemented a number of cost reductions which
included 5 redundancies, a reduction in the hours worked by the workforce and pay
reductions for a number of staff. The Company also negotiated some significant cost
reductions for raw materials and some overheads.

Following implementation of advice from the Company’s financial advisors tumover
levels began to gradually rise during the first six months of 2009. However, sales
during August and September fell significantly short of those forecast. As such, the
Company began to experience cash flow problems. As a result, the Company was
forced to defer payments to trade suppliers. However, the cash flow position did not
improve during September and October and the Company began to come under
significant pressure from trade suppliers.

Following a meeting with Turnaround Solution, the directors agreed to try to seek
investors in the business. This work was undertaken by Turnaround Solutions and 15
potentially interested parties were contacted. One interested party met with the
directors, however no offer was forthcoming,

In the meantime however, with no improvement in the Company’s cash flow position,
creditor pressure began to increase substantially and the supply of raw material
became increasingly difficult to obtain due to the Company’s suppliers putting them
on stop or on a pro-forma basis. In early November 2009 the Company received a
notice from HM Revenue and Customs requiring immediate payment of outstanding
tax liabilities. This led to the Company’s problems becoming more immediate.

As such, in the absence of further funding from either the management team or third
parties, the directors sought professional advice from their accountants and Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP. Having taken this advice, the directors
concluded that the Company should be subject to Administration proceedings with a
view to protecting the Company’s assets and realising property in order to make a
distribution to the secured creditors.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

The Notice of Intention to Appoint Joint Administrators was duly lodged at the High
Court of Justice Manchester on 10 November 2009. The Administrators were
subsequently appointed on 16 November 2009.

Compaany’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the company’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below:

Management Un-audited Audited Audited
Accounts for Financial Financial Financial
the period to Statements Statements Statements
30/09/69 for period Year ended Year ended
ended 31/12107 31/12/06
31/52/08
£ £ £ £
Turnover 1,381,132 2,655,321 3,391,898 3,182,525
Cost of Sales (1,067,120) (1,999,229) (2,516,381) (2,294,260)
Gross Profit 314,012 656,092 875,517 888,265
Admin Expenses (372,105) (812,074) (899,876) {882,042)
Operating (258,093) (155,982) (24,359) 6,223
Profit/(Loss)
Interest payable - (54,886) (57,439) (49,556)
Profit / (Loss) before (258,093) (210,868) (81,798) (43,333)
Tax
Tax on profit/(loss) - 33,270 11,282 7,913
Net Profit/(Loss) (258,093) (177,279) (70,516) (35,420)
Retained 313,741 491,339 561,855 597,275
Profit/(Loss) B/F
Retained Profit/ 55,648 313,741 491,339 561,855
{Loss) C/f
The above figures have been extracted from the Company’s records
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not yet lodged a final Statement of Affairs with the Administrators.
I do however expect to receive this within the next two weeks. Accordingly, pursuant
to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we attach an Estimated
Statement of the Financial Position of the Company as at 15 July 2009 as Appendix B.
This records the assets and liabilities at their estimated book value at the date of our
appointment together with details of the names, addresses and the estimated amounts
due to the Company’s creditors at the date of our appointment,

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Estimated Financial Position are,
as is required by legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the
Company and it is our view that some balances may not be wholly correct. In
addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or
retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential
creditors. Whilst there is a creditor secured by a qualifying floating charge over the
assets of the Company, it is anticipated that their indebtedness will be discharged in
full from net realisations available to the fixed charge estate. There is also a further
creditor secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company created
prior to 15 September 2003. As such, there is no requirement to estimate the amount
of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

5. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 to Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an administration. The Administrator must perform his functions with the
objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration),
or

(c)  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The above is a hierarchy of objectives. The Administrator should pursue objective (b)
if they consider that (a) is not reasonably practicable, and pursue (c) if they consider
(a) or (b) not to be reasonably practicable.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Due to the financial position of the Company and the extent of its assets, there was no
prospect of achieving either purpose (a) rescuing the Company as going concerns or
purpose {(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).
The Administrators have therefore pursued purpose (¢) realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Events prior to the Administrators’ Appointment

As previously advised Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP held an initial
meeting with the directors of the Company on 5 November 2009 and subsequently a
Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators was filed at court on 10 November 2009.

Following the filing of the Notice of Intention, the Company’s financial advisors,
Turnaround Solutions, continued to try and source potential interested parties with a
view to achieving either further investment or a sale of the business as a going
concern. Unfortunately, the Company and Turnaround Solutions were unable to secure
either of the objectives and the necessary documentation was subsequently filed at
court appointing Joint Administrators on 16 November 2009.

Events following the Administrators’ Appointment
Wind down of operations and actions taken to date

Prior to and following the Joint Administrators appointment, a strategy was discussed
with management in order that the achievement of one or more of the purposes of the
Administration could be explored for the benefit of the creditors.

It was apparent that the business had been incurring losses for some time, which
resulted in the Company experiencing severe cash flow difficulties.

As a result of the following factors, the prospect of continuing to trade the business
whilst in Administration was not considered viable.

o Substantial losses were being incurred by the Company prior to our
appointment
There was a substantial funding requirement in order to continue to trade.
There were no contracts in place with customers and therefore dissipation of
the customer base was highly likely.

Immediately following appointment the Administrators performed an assessment of
the Company’s finished stock schedules, The Administrators also contacted the
Company’s top 20 customers to establish whether there was sufficient customer
demand and whether this demand would extend to the customers making bulk orders.

A vast majority of the Company’s customers purchased finished stock from the Joint
Administrators with a small discount to allow for the fact that the goods could not be
delivered. The Administrators also dealt with a number of retention of title claims
and endeavoured to return the Company’s stocks to the relevant suppliers were valid
title was established. The Administrators have endeavoured to clear the Company’s
premises to fully mitigate any potential business rate claims from the local authority.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Staffing levels were also reviewed by the Administrators in conjunction with
management. The majority of staff were made redundant at the date of appointment
(25 staff were made redundant). The Administrators retained the services of 3 staff to
assist with the following;:

Stock sales

Stock check

Identification of supplier stocks (subject to retention of title)
Dealing with customer queries

Dealing with customer tooling

Immediately following their appointment, the Administrators instructed agents, GVA
Grimley Limited (“GVA™), to commence the sale of the Company’s plant and
machinery.

The Administrators also held discussions with a number of parties that had expressed
an interest in the purchase of the Company’s stocks and customer lists.

REALISATION OF ASSETS
Fixed Charge Estate
Leasehold Premises

The Company was granted a 99 year lease on the premises at Whitefield Road,
Bredbury, Stockport, SK6 28J in 1998 with rent being 22.5% of market value. The
Company currently pays £3,000 per month to the landlord. The landlord is a trust, the
beneficiaries of which are members of the shareholders family.

National Westminster Bank PLC (“Natwest”) hold fixed and floating charge
debentures created pre-September 2003 over the leasehold property.

We have instructed GVA to undertake a marketing campaign in order to realise the
leasehold interest in the property. We can confirm that GVA have commenced the
marketing,.

Book Debis

The Company’s debtors were subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Royal
Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF").

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the book debt ledger totalled £399,748
and the outstanding indebtedness to RBSIF was £328,684 excluding any early
termination fees and interest charges applicable under the Invoice Discounting
Agreement.

The Administrators instructed the Quartz Partnership to collect the pre-appointment
book debt ledger on behalf of RBSIF at an agreed fee basis of 5% of realisations. This
has also been agreed by RBSIF.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

As at 4 January 2010, an amount of £242,823 had been recovered and the collection
process remains ongoing,

Floating Charge Estate
Sale of Stock

As above, immediately following their appointment, the Administrators contacted the
Company’s top 20 customers to establish whether there was sufficient customer
demand and whether this demand would extend to the customers making bulk orders.

The Administrators had considerable success and a vast majority of the Company’s
finished stock has been sold. The Administrators were able to negotiate accelerated
payment terms as well as securing payments against pre-appointment debtor balances
with the Company’s customers. This ensured that cash flow was managed effectively
during the wind-down period and greatly assisted with pre-appointment book debt
collections.

To date, stock sales total £57,995 and these monies have been received. It is
anticipated that a further £4,000 plus VAT may be realised in respect of the stock
remaining at the Company’s premises.

Sale of Customer Listing and Business Rights

The Joint Administrators received a number of expressions of interest with regard to
the purchase of the Company’s customer listing, website and all right and title
associated with the production tooling located at the Company’s premises.

Following site visits by a number of different parties, an offer of £8,000 plus VAT was
received by the Joint Administrators for their consideration. In addition, a contribution
of £750 plus VAT was also offered in respect of the legal costs associated with the
sale.

The offer from HSG (Packing Cases) Limited for the business and assets of the
Company was accepted by the Administrators and the sale subsequently completed on
4 December 2009. The consideration received can be summarised as follows:

Asset Amount (£)
Business Rights 1.00
Tooling 1.00
Transferred Customer Records 7,998.00
Total Consideration Received 8,000.00

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Motor Vehicles

Immediately following appointment, GVA identified three unencumbered vehicles for
sale with a book value of £7,777 at 16 November 2009.

All three vehicles have now been sold by GVA for the sum of £11,850 plus VAT, The
sum of £3,500 plus VAT has been received by the Administrators. The remaining
balance of £8,350 plus VAT is currently held by GVA and will be shortly transferred
to the Administrators.

Assets remaining to be realised

Plant and Machinery

Immediately following appointment, the Administrators secured all of the Company’s
plant, machinery and equipment with a book value of £157,750 as at 16 November
2009.

GVA are to conduct an auction of the plant, machinery and equipment in January
2010.

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM

Revenue & Customs shown separately.

MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators’ have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

The following documentation is attached:

. Appendix H: formal notice convening the meeting is on Form 2.20B.
° Appendix I:  a form of proxy form for use at the meeting,
. Appendix J: an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

regarding creditors’ entitlement to vote.

. Appendix K: a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their
claim to do so (please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting
unless you have lodged your claim with the Joint Administrators).

The purpose of the meeting is for creditors to be able to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals (section 7 below) and to ask questions as regards the
conduct of the administration. At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a
Creditors’ Committee shouid they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three
and no more than five wishing to be represented on the committee.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are:

1.

The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an economic
manner,

The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or their proposals.

The Joint Administrators conclude the administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their
time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the administration at Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details of
which are attached at Appendix E, but which are reviewed periodically.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other
expenses incurred by them in the administration, to be paid out of the assets of
the company, such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements™ at the
rates disclosed in Appendix E.

The Joint Administrators conclude the administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

The Company exit the Administration by way of Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ‘Moving from Administration to
Dissolution’ or Paragraph 83 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended), ‘Moving from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation’.

If deemed appropriate that Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
Administration.

To consider and if thought fit, appointing a Creditors’ Committee to assist the
Joint Administrators and subsequently the Joint Liquidators.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

8. PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

It is proposed that the Company shall exit the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ‘Moving from
Administration to Dissolution’ or Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended), ‘Moving from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation’.

Should the Company exit the Administration by way of Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation, it is proposed that Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF be
appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Company following the cessation of the
Administration. Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved

9. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditor
Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance

RBSIF have an invoice discounting agreement and legal assignment of the Company’s
book debts.

The gross ledger at the date of the Administrators’ appointment totalled £399,748.
Following a review by the Quartz Partnership the amount of £346,817 was shown as
collectable. As at 4 January 2010 £242,823 had been collected against RBSIF’s
principal indebtedness of £328,684. These funds have been paid into the Company’s
trust account with RBSIF.

The Quartz Partnership is continuing to collect the residual ledger with a book value
of £103,994,

It is anticipated that RBSIF will be repaid in full.

National Westminster Bank

National Westminster Bank PLC (“Natwest”) hold fixed and floating charges over the
Company’s assets dated 26 January 1989 and 15 January 1999 respectively. At the
date of the Administrators’ appointment the sum of £553,414 was due to Natwest. This
represents a term loan of £391,152 and an overdraft of £162,262.

Following completion of the sale of the leasechold interest on the premises at
Whitefield Road, Bredbury, Stockport, SK628J, a distribution will be made to
Natwest. At this stage, until the leasehold interest is sold, it is not yet clear whether
Natwest will suffer a shortfall in respect of their security.

Baker Titly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

10,

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

It is likely that there will be sufficient funds fo enable a dividend to be paid to the
preferential creditors; however at this stage it is uncertain as to whether or not there
will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to the non-preferential
creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the
administration estate. These are detailed at paragraphs 7.4 and 7.5 of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it is for the
Committee to consider this resolution.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation require approval prior to being drawn from the assets of the company
(“Category 2” disbursements). We shall propose that the Administrators shall be
authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by them in the
administration, to be paid out of the assets of the company, such disbursements to
include “Category 2 disbursements”™ at the rates disclosed in Appendix E.

For your information the following documentation is attached:

Appendix D Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis
Appendix E Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
Appendix F Summary of payments to Joint Administrators and associated
parties
. Appendix G Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide in relation to the remuneration of
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals at:

www.rd.org.uk/publications/statements of insolvency practice (Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England
& Wales).

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office.
Administrators’ time costs

Appendix D contains a summary of the Administrators’ time costs.

As detailed earlier in the report, The Quartz Partnership is currently collecting the pre-
appointment book debt ledger on behalf of one of the fixed charge holders, RBSIF.

Their remuneration has been agreed at 5% of all book debt realisations.

The following is a narrative summary of the tasks carried out by us:

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibilities, including advertising notice of the administration, providing notice to
creditors, dealing with the preparation work for the submission of the Statement of
Affairs and filing necessary documents at Companies House. Other duties include
handling and recording receipts and payments; VAT and Corporation Tax issues such
as the monthly VAT returns; pension queries and general correspondence.

Realisation of Assets

Our staff have assisted with various matters relating to the sale of business and assets
including the following;

Preparation of sales memorandum

Collation of historic accounting information

Collation of employee information

Collation of information relating to the leasehold property
Handling queries from interested parties

Selling finished stock to customers

Attendance with prospective purchasers and customers at site visits
Obtaining valuations of assets

A large amount of time has been spent on this area as it is considered to be a key
aspect of the administration. Additionally, time has been spent reviewing retention of
title claims with regard to stock and dealing with finance company creditors.

Stock Realisation exercise

Payments to suppliers and the collection of customer accounts have been undertaken.
Our staff negotiated accelerated payment terms from customers as well as payments
against pre-appointment balances.

Our staff also dealt with a number of employee issues, retention of title claim issues
and premises security issues.

The issues surrounding the stock realisation exercise listed above have led to increased
time demands upon our staff.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the administration process. The preparation of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and
obtaining the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting etc.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Administrators® disbursements

To date we have not drawn any disbursements.

/_,>-

Russell Cash
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper are licensed to act as Insolveacy Praciitloners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in Engfand and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the company are being inanaged by the Joint Administrators who act as rgents of the company
and without personal Hability

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Appendix A
STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME: Arden Packaging Limited
COMPANY NUMBER: G1466727
DATE OF INCORPORATION: 13 December 1979
TRADING NAME: Arden Packaging Limited
TRADING ADDRESS Whitefield Road
Bredbury
Stockport
Cheshire
SK6 28]
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY Manufacture of corrugated cartons, boxes and cases
REGISTERED OFFICE: C/o Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester
M3 3HF
ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL.: 38,500 ordinary £1 shares
SHAREHOLDERS: Name Share Holding
Graham Sutherland 14.450 ordinary £1 shares
Gillian Stewart 14,450 ordinary £1 shares
Jean Ellen Sutherland 9,600 ordinary £1 shares
DIRECTORS: Name Date of Appointment
Mr Graham Sutherland Pre 27/03/1992
Mrs Gillian Stewart Pre 27/03/1992
Mrs Jean Ellen Sutherland  Pre 27/03/1992
SECRETARY: Mrs Jean Ellen Sutherland  Pre 27/03/1992
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES Secured Lender  Security Date of Creation
National Fixed and 26 January 1989
Westminster Bank  Floating charge
PLC debenture
National Fixed and 15 January 1999
Westminster Bank  Floating charge
PLC debenture
Royal Bank of Fixed and 30 May 2009
Scotland Invoice Floating charge
Finance Limited debenture

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Appendix B
Estimated Financial Position of Arden Packaging Limited as at 16 November 2009

Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Leasehold Property 1,250,000 (Note 1)
Less: Amounts Owing to National Westminster Bank Ple (553,414) (553414)
696.586 Uncertain
Pre-Appointment Book Debts (Note 2) 399,748 346,817
Less: Amounts Owing to Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited  (328,684) (328,684)
71,064 18,133
Assels Subject to Specific Charge
Plant & Machinery (Note 3) 39,800 12,000
Less HP outstanding (12,000) (12,000)
27,8060 o
Motor Vehicles (Note 4) 13,108 9,050
Less HP outstanding (%,050) (9,050)
4,058 0
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Piant and Machinery 157,750 {Note 5)
Assets subject to Fixed Charge (Surplus from Above) 696,586 -
Pre-Appointment Book Debits (Surplus from Above) 71,064 18,133
Assets Subject to Specific Charge (Surplus from Above) 31,858 0
Motor Vehicles 7,777 11,850
Stock/Inventory on Hand 110,000 57,995
Business Rights 1 1
Cash on Hand 872 872
Contribution to Legal Costs 750 750
Tooling I i
Transferred Records 7,998 7,998

Available to preferential creditors 1,084,657 Uncertain




Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors Uncertain
Liabilities
Wages (11,518)
Holiday Pay (6,869)
, {18,387)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors Uncertain
Estimated total assets available for floaling charge holders Uncertain
Floating Charge Claims brought forward Uncertain
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of assets after floating charges Uncertain
Total assets available to unsecured creditors Uncertain
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Unsecured Creditors (275,631)
Employees (188,420)
Trade and Expense Creditors (16,241)
{480,293)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors Uncertain
Share Capital; (38,500
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members Uncertain

Notes:

The Administrators arc unable to disclose the Leasehold Property Estimated to Realise figure due to the sensitive nature
surrounding the potential sale of this asset.

The Estimated to Realise figure for Pre-Appointment Book Debis (£346,817) has been provided by the Quartz Partneeship
who continue to collect the pre-appeintment book debt ledger on behalf of Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance. The
sum of £328,684 owing to Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance is the principal amount owing only and excludes any
early termination fees and interest charges applicable under the Invoice Discounting Agreement.

Our agents have indicated that there will be no equity available from the leased plant and machinery following realisation.
Qur agents have indicated that there will be no equity available from the leased motor vehicle following realisation,

‘The Administrators are unable io disclose an estimated to realise figure for Plant and Mechinery in order to not prejudice the
sale of these assets at auction in January 2010,

The above Estimated Financial Position does not take into consideration the costs and cxpenses of the Administration
including the fees and expenses of the Joint Administrators, Legal fees and expenses and Agents’ fees and expenses




NOY PINS 231ysay)

000 PIEPL | FCUAHS PROY BUOIIA PY] SRAISYPY 912V
438 STV A SYsaYD

000 erves WEYOULDj Y ‘PROY PIAYNED bL PY] Wasay YUON S1V
MES LS 24010 [aZ8H
}ed [eLOSNpU] 100 |[eyurerg

000 80°6b¥ ¢ peoy toddag z nun PIT SaMOID A STYUY
DG 124S sysay)

000 0£'601°Y uody}101g 39208 INOISAID LT (I we] “smyuy
LHEt 370 weypiQ

000 00°ESP A3|spreg ‘peoy UONSY 906 (1) sewoy |, ‘marpuy
Lr1 908
HLYOMHDLIT 24y asounq

000 0Z'5L6 ' 2imsy [ewnsnpuy esjold PIT SIONPOL] Xawss|y

X9 67 [00d12AL T aLi

000 11646 | 9dnuy* sue] seddorg SOLLSY1d FTULNIV
ONF 0£3d
JlopoN uuk s,Sury ¢ steisy
JELESAPU] SMOLIEN HIIMPIRH

000 L8'ES ‘AR UI[WRH ‘ 9snoH Surjiolg avday
NS 91NN SuHNSN
S1e159 [eLOSNpPUf Aepy PIOJ[OL

00°0 ZL98 ‘ JnUIAY uoreg L Wun | PIT ($861) yoediag gV
AQL LTON sBON

PIMYSY-ui-Aqur>) e sssulsng psuwi]

000 LY'966°y | JOOWMOT "UNOD) BINUIA ‘b JIUN Suideyoed poomAaqqy

Hdt b panwry

000 SUISHLI Spag weyunig ‘s Yinog pareBnuol) Aeqqy
AVT 65T XADISANO

000 6v°0FS ‘ uno) Adfsaue 9 | papwiry swaysdg woeqy
ans

00°0 o 05'08Z°1 | TdS AMNLSITVS peoy MeMm SOUBUIUIB WD) ¢

UIAL
¥ Quanodas Aunds F1q9p JUBWIE[D
Joanjep aeq PIPY £3n39s Auw Jo seya( | jo junowmy {apoo)sod yum) ssasppy 10 10}1pAID JO JWEN

JILIWNTIT ONIDVIOVA NAQUYV - SYOLIATYD ANVJNOD




(HL

09Il JISYIURIA 1931 PIOFXO sastudisug

00°0 05'€E¢ s * SSNOH AESY2NYD ssautsng JaquueyD)
{HE £V1 MIYSeIURT] GUIRISICIA

000 LY LS ‘punt AMym eBSyuoN uaI3AH uouue)

ve | 91d suonesiumunuoifa]

000 000 | VIO uopuo 13ang aedmaN 8 yspug
N6 SAD AQuaso)

AL ¥sdoD) ‘e ssauisng uoneIapaj

000 00°7T¢ USPUSIA "UN0Y) SIANIIA T | $9Lsnpu] Sunumd ysuug
VAE
SO ATWINS AT TIIINWYD

00°0 99'650°1 ¢ ST X049 Od Py Suipes seo yshug
XMO0
0L S3[93T PROY MIYSUOAS

00°0 89°6T8'CI i DHIoM BT 4 uUn) P17 yedug
MO8 YNM UEITA, DI

000 0STP6'l | W uolySY WIIS3L) WEIGWIOH § (JN) @ werg ‘vospug
NN1

[Gd plojperg 120§ sajrei) 2|

000 05'559 | ‘asnoy sjepuly ‘[eSo7 ewndQ o/ | suoynjog SuiBew| puelg
AVS IS Uodd0g

000 06'0£L'9 | uoiButuuug Jusdsar) oSelod L9 (sa4N) 2040 ‘wngpaig
AVS S vodypoig

000 66'L12'21 | uoiBuruung uadsai) o3elod L9 | (AW) £ uend ‘winqprig
LL1 L9327 311A[B0D IH

00°0 0L'€Lb'E | uopreg PrOY Suely T P ¥ preog
ME6 S1N plogel]
PIO R30S WBUM Hred uoyxe)

000 0T'0L1 ‘ s3uiping junowered pajw go juudanig
HHES 014D Pipaed) aoeua]

0600 000 UR|[IS31], “3SNOH SWRIIM 1S panuny ssi0y ydelg

NH¢ €99 paliut

000 69°0i8'1 | uamosajeH “sanS weySuiung 6 dnouny uoydauuoey) 159g
dd8 1 174S PIRYSI|2NW

000 2 Y 06Y SNUIAY (ILIUD4 8 *ON | $291Ad2§ 19indwo)) sdaag

TIAl
3 Hunaas Ayan2es 3399 ewIep
Joanjea aeq PIRY Amdas Aue Jo sEIaq | Jo Junomy (apoasod yjim) ssalppy 10 10)1P3dI JO SWEN




Z356
13 uopuo] spuepjooq YusIsaD)

90URUL] [RIDISUIOY)

000 80'6vY PIRLIIA € ‘3SNOH aAUs]ag 3[00LIBY 1ip3I)
nnsoivm
SNAT4H LS 20usAy uojSutany
00°0 S1P8Y ¢ syop uoSulay |y P¥] s1an) paedniio)
ugy
919 auyseaue] uoyog ‘sue
000 TYLSS | AR01507] e Ssouisng SINIISH | 44 PENWLT (311]) OSUI0)
adgi NS pajwi] s3Lgsnpu)
000 05°98¢ [ M uoputms ‘peoy [eyquaany | Jaded Jo uonRIAPUOD -
Sd€ S9HD
04 210WS3|[T SISy [erusnpu] PRUUNT WISYUON
000 9£'967 | uoussoy ‘peoy ploaYssoy ‘¢ nun Smjpuey 9s1dwo)
8A1 719 sue] NOLTOS | PY1 SulBeyoedyaunuily
000 05°08 ¢ 99®|d UBWREpUY |S-6% ssedwo)
dAY T4D PipTeD
00°0 00°0 peoy sAMID ¢¢ ‘Ssnol sAm1) | Py seyasess Aueduio)
XME LN PIesIsed
ISIM 13908 JUOMNYM
000 €ELLO'TY z ISNOH [epPuUAM PI1 997 )T VHI0OD
U9 £
Asumg WeyIaIR)) ‘prOY] UOPAOI) pr1 suoynjos
00'0 95°L9 ¢ 3SNOH jueJpeng) * 1ol pIg Jelodio]) eiqo)
v
ulqng 28puqsijeq ‘saeisdeoms
000 000 Y, ‘OSROH eBIpUERX3[Y SOUBLL] WL 350D
fAl
TIS 21ysay) uojulod ‘sieasy
000 Ob'I¥ | PuJ uojufod anusAy 3sitg g yup panun {roy8uyd
DY. ¢$3A
5AQIaQ uclRg|VY ‘peoy 2qUOd[ES
000 €191 ‘a1g)sg pu] 2pry 230V ‘9 nun pre Cin) e
ANl
000 36°08'1 117 w0 peoy mojfed 00 paywry ang gqnyd
YO £4S Hodxdorg
2118 Surpei ] Ismyume] 10D
00'0 95'99¢ ¢ AL SINYSY £ | it SusAlog anysayD
udAld
¥ AlInas Aunas 2193 juBIELY
Jo INjeA RNeq MYy bf:uom Aue jo m:.ﬂuﬁ .—o junowy ono..#mo& .—:Bw $SAIPPY 40 A0PILD ho JWEN




MNY
ZdH SNYSPIOJAH peaISWoy

[oWaH ‘INUIAY SpuelAely ‘FIRISy pagury

00°0 15°5p€ | Buipiingajdoad ‘z Suipyingajdoad uoddng ssausngg 181§

dL8 £ Hodyooig Hoduaaeq d'17 S2Adeg

00°0 00'0¢27 ‘ 3UBT [{eyureig SHe Surues)) uosnieg
Ov3 LN
SANATY NOLTIN Yoouq[ty

000 $L6LS ) 3ALY(] swnoqpelg panwe] 1sodisyrea
T1s 1a9d
SUYSHI0A 134, PIOJpRIE RING

000 80°L9 | smsnSny mop ¢ ‘asnoy smsnSny 01d xeynbg
Ar9 TYH pojalsy

00°0 97 0€S | 15 pUl Sempaqoy ‘proy pIojAm L P17 ouseid g
11SZ 9 S uodyooig
Amqpaig Sred ferasnpui

000 $0°S0€ Angqpaug ‘e, ploysioH paiwiT 0D PRy uedyg

000 SISy |  Id9VEDT 398d SU9PH IS 1 P17 suoun{os a3pg

TP 199 wngyoe|g Pl

00'0 80°7he | uowsHy* 3ang Buudg | 0D xog ayseaue] se
LHS

000 0Z819°T | 9IS PRYULMJ WmowW(IH 17§ (JN) d Adisepm “uojuog
Qs 0v1 Peoy S0y,

000 L6LI ayEIsg "pu) ySnossing ‘g1 sun | pr1 Lang AaesH puoureiq
IS TS 2SO

000 SE69¢ 9pAH “W305AU) BIpUE[I] 8] (4N) v [ned ‘satae(

Qadl 11N Jassyouepy pr1 Swdeydeq

00°0 Sb'se6 | meysuadg 19yBry “sue plQ £€1 % 1aded [dlueg

USS 669 UOS[ON 23]

000 00°0 YIBd SSPUISNY POy paIpulr] suonesrunuwo;) £s1eq
AXS 9IS MYSHg pedquapiey
‘PROY WEYPI0O)) 1m0 89

000 11169 | SfIed }001q34y ‘9snoH yasag Suideyoed g s q
vdl
014/ PIoJapse) peoy KopeN

00'0 65°99L°1 Lz SHoM BIdd p¥] sedwojsn)

UdAIS
¥ Anandas Ayranaas F1q9p juew)ed
jooanjea Neq PIRY Atandas Aug Jo spepq | Jo Junowy (apovsod yum) ssaappy 10 J1021paJId JO JweN




000

gV

86'S | 6 ATDT UOPUO] SPISYICOIN G Pyt wondj
MEZ | INg suyuom

PROY Squiodiure, ‘pajwry uonI9j01g

000 6L'EvE | (N) dueuL{ 9910AU] DESH 0P jeLusnpu] Ajapesisnuj
IXE CIND

UOPWIOH IS9M\ Ied [etnsnpuf 23

000 LE'E0T’9 UOpLIOY [ 3un) S19{[ed POOMSSIU] BMU]
AN THY

000 $8'879°01 Asung [[ypay “weng ﬁ_m 09 | psuwig (IN) 8ses ] ONI
"G

PIS Peoy 10q{e], MIed ssaulsng 2|

900 SL10T°1 uonaN THHUN |  ssuuog Sumny) jeuadu)
My

ZTN S1asg [BUSNpU] uosIeyS pri(BuSeyoed

000 6£°125 ‘ PeOY piAyuOusyg 7% Juug)payoedui]
M9 LS uodyoig

000 vrOv0'y | 9A0ID [9ZeH ‘ProY AdIsmouy 67 (W) He) ‘woiy
ad¢

LQH PPYSISPPIH 2NBMYNE|S 228

000 125§ : woug maN | syup Sunuug MooqiuH
19 PE JIsayouepy

00°0 £0980'6 UoUa(F ‘JURT UMOL 0L | (ST ¥ epul] ‘Aeuesy
LT S

00°0 86'LTE'TI | Hodyo0l§ Amqpalg ‘Aemipues ¢/ (sI) 1 uarey ‘jieH
XNZ 9AS Mody201§

000 05°29¢°C Amgpaig ‘pecy uowA gy (IN) W epa8uy “jiey

€31 £12IS PIsYPRd 19208 1eld P

000 9¢ EOv's ' $pop ydasor puowidey | uug 7p uopey) dosso|H

dH9 910 3UA" JSpun UoNsy W)

000 9L°€1L6 | SS01D ISy QUadsaL) PISYPEH 6 H WEI[IA ‘UOSLq|ID

NIE 938 uod{o0Ig A3[1woy p¥1

00'0 05'vE ‘ PROY 3[EPIAAQ [£] | $901ALag SUueD STN'D
aqs SOA sHoX
YUON AQIaS ‘ PIOMING YHON

000 . 00°0 | "W sseuisng [{eH poomyde|d ¢ aredyiesy YN 9 D

UIAL
F ALINDAS Luunass F3q9p juBwIED
Joanjep Neq PIoYy 3n3as Lug jo speydq | Jo junowy (opodsod ym) ssaippy 40 10)P3JY Jo JWeN]




JaA30STBYM JUNOIOE AUT UO 355IB1D

3 0} Auediion 3y} WOoY NP FUI0IIQ 0] IO IND SIUOW || ISAS0STEYM
unodde Aue uo sa8reys aip 03 Aueduios au) woLy anp SUI033q 03

10 3np SIAWOW [[ "ISA0SIEYM 1MOIIe AUe uo 338IeYd s 0) Aueduoo
3} WIOLF INP W02 0] IO INP SIAUOW [|Y “ISA0SIEYM JUEN0dIE Aue

LI 9QM poomurequsiog peoy

Id Yueg

00T LIPS | 6861/10/9Z | uo 39dreys a 01 Auedwios oy wog snp 210334 0} 10 3np oW {1y | QQ'ZZIIbS Ad[uay$ $TZ “asnoH 159 MIEN JOJSUIUISI M {BUOLBN
1NT 92N

000 €LSPE | S1opey peoy Amg 61 [-SI1 uesBA[oN
AQ1 PIS aaysay)

00°0 00'89¢ | FIQAH 12345 Aempiey 6 sowydurSoxal 4 onsIN

FHI €IS AMysAqiag (7]

00'0 91°655°] PISYPEH ‘Yorossorg g% [ ULASY IBULIODIN

00°0 0’3 UIASY HORULIODON

Pri

000 L1'S6 | ZZ¥ EAD ABUIAOD 68€7 XOH Od 3N dnosn suejrejre

VDo £138AysAqieq dosson P17 swsauIsug

000 29°990°1 ' SALL(] 3[BPIIAQ PT BuBemped v N
ALY §S uodypoig

000 ST961°L ysipp= ‘peoy plod mojreg 1 (A aswrep ‘poomdnry
OM6

00'0 0070 0SNG woNBLg SRIS X0g Od Aaa]

dO0 YEON, aenbg Jayiear] atLl

00°0 L0'T69 amym £ uan | TAVOOXT1d NOANTNA
MSE9 TS usa1n

000 01’z e wang 3e) UORN( Sf
ve

SIS 33pugh|eg 19908 1mouy 1271

00°0 £4°585°61 ‘ SIIVA Jadeg apisowe], | ($790) seasasBIeH uyor
TGE LV M NYOINNA
31BIST {ELOSNPU] SSNOYSNYM

00°0 611071 ¢ proy spiaid wosy 01 P17 S2100) AL
VAS sdd soue]

000 b6 SEE | UOIBULY ‘weyy]Y ‘Oue welply PIT ISINYMS(] SIwer
299 TN

JoImplry JYSIH 91e1sg [eLysnpu] oy

00'0 PLOPL'l | Soweyf ¢ $ 2@ ySuun | 0D ® poompuesg saumf

[EYVF
¥ Apanaas Arandes F1g3p JuBwIED
Joanjep NrQq PRY Aanas Kue jo spregoq | jo Junomry (opodsod ym) ssaippy 0 JONPIID JO dWEN




my
9IS MYs3YD prayunng ‘a1e1sy

000 80 11T | [BlLysnpuf aue] aqofD) ‘Aempeolg $3IIAIRG 131{ed dHd
a6 113a

S100ui[pems pROY ealeialingze ] P¥I

000 $8°L9 ‘318ISY [RLOSRPU] UBWpIROE SuiSexyoeq 3|q1x14 Hd
NLZ

178 uoyog 1e3ng anysigreq Auedwod

000 1016°L sdoyssproq, oostem SE BUN SuiSejoey souref £912g
vdL 9NS

00°0 ¥9°LSY | SMYS3YD SfdIey ‘SAL WMON € (JAD ¥ N ‘uostead
446 TIXO s5euepy Hed

0070 1.8, | ASojouyse] 2a020) ‘ISNOH U0ISOE panwwy yediadeq
Xd6 688 souey

00°0 SSYOL | UOS]IN ¢ waxg yooug | sawdein [eqolr) odreured
Ha.
£V UOIULLIEN poomyduy

000 17Ell ‘SPI31 BALBL) ‘STOH pJojuUBIg wos3 [, [edO
avz
8IS SI2L-UO-UOVD0IS Ied
S5aUISNg SZUBYILUL YN0

000 000 |  °‘peoy weyujay) ‘asnoH XAuQ dnoin xAug
N1 LN ssukoy

00°0 82951 | uonuA 1daqy Suissao0ug wawAeg pamury (IN) 2O
AS6

0£Ld yorgedumoq ySesiAny P

000 SH008°L ‘ PeOY AQ[SUYS 6< |  SOUSEIJ PUB[SI] MAUON
SV8 Sdd

uoisald I3pLg Jaqueq Umumg p110Q 1y

000 0E'931'1 uolfem *39e[d Yoo 19€ UM |  passaudwio)) 1sop YLON
ONS OPW J21S3ysuB iy

00°0 0868 e UOMaN ‘pecy [[esuojy | dnoin Supung yesy moN
fH1
8N QVIHSALYD FNNIAV

HLS 3SNOH AYOLDIA ANITAIVIYLS

000 o v9'Sp L7 X049 Od "TILNTD QdYD LSIMLYN

03Al
F A1and9s Apanaes ¥1q9p e
Joanea aeq P19y A31and3s Aue Jo spiejag | Jo junowy (apodsod yum) ssatppy A0 JOHPAID JO ey




000

NE8
LI YOOIq[LL 9ALIQ] Swnoqpesg

LY 9SL°I suipjing NAN A'g IYsn[ Inspg
g4
ENG adiopuuy >preg JOOI 1sam

000 £1°02L © AR AMYSHIOA “p JurIpEnd) | P17 Iosseouo( wLdusag
dHE LAS [Ipqwelg

00°0 0LTvE ¢ peoy [reg 99 PY] ASo[ouyady, LVS
OVE LN
SENATY NOLTIA ooxqii],

00°0 SLEIT] ) SAL(T aumoqpelg prT ("Y' N)) nsiasues
MAZ [1NF Fuguom
PEOY SqUICdWR, 17 PIT

000 SEZPS | (OLn) soueuLj a310AU] JGSH 0/ uonnNqUISKI A §

XL TTAS Fead AL SEdaNIONg

00°0 YE0TS | UBIH S[II M3 ‘PROY U041V 0T AMANIS M TS
ANy 9IAS

000 [L°L6T | SMYssyD playumin( ‘ouw 2qojD Yonu [, 12pAy

15AS0STRM JUNIODIE AUR UO 39383 ) 0] Aueduiod

Y1 UIOLJ TP W09 0] 10 NP SOIUQUS [[' “I9A0SIRYM 1unoode Aue dVE SN “INSAYDUBRIA | pRNumT 90UBULJ ADIOAL]

£6'€89°8T€ | 600T/50/0€ | U0 9Freyo oy 03 Aurdwod ay) WOy NP WO 0) 10 NP SSUOW [[V | €6 £99'S7¢ ‘sppoySuiuwds | ‘Joos pig PUB[IO9S JO Yueg [eA0Y

Ady 1S7 spao] aJenbg saouny © uoneulouf

000 ZLLELE | sBueydxT seouL © Jadld v 00 ssaulsng paay

NOR 91§ Wegswug peoy VYO

00°0 00°0 AsfBey ¢8-£g "axenbg jeqop sjustieg Asuepunpay
TAO €PN INOWOANE

000 L1 FLVD NOLSUVW ‘1 JINN L1 X0VdIVIVvY

INF 18 panun

000 00°0 uodyoolg peod JEpidned 0L | SupsouiSug 100g W P ¥
THE 61N J1soyouep

00°0 LY L6ES | SwnysuaAd] ‘peoy dwnoqiied 77 (JAD) [ yoLIRd ‘Ieamg
S£l.

[dd uoisarg 103n0g NUequadIn pr1 3uifeyoey

000 £0°9b6°C ) 1IN 3Bum§IY 7% pieog uoisald
age
FIN . LSTHONVIN s1eoouy

000 Q0'gl ¢ 199ng YS9 981030 01 1 991300 ¢ B, s{lamog

uAAkG
¥ AILINDIS A3andas %199p yueue
Jo anfep aeq P13y A)anrdas Aue jo speraq | Jo junowmy (apodjsod M) ssaappy A0 J0MPILD JO WRN]




FOT 9IS Hodyoo1g Aingpaig P11 Auedwo) (10

000 V8 09L°C | ‘PEOY UOISY O ‘PraY JOOW PIO | 00| % JOIOBIL JBIS SY L,

X0 9/ uopuo 322ng sSury UOLRIIOSSY

000 8£'60T 0SE “aSNOH V4D 9O PEIH U301 NP AL
€19L £€1
M [eLusnpuy A3[smouy peoy

000 Wors s9a7 ¢ 9SNOH Ylauusy Ansnpuj Jo4 sade],
138
619d uo20g uojey peoy premoy

000 0E°15L ¢ unoD s[iIy apised O 3uq P11 yenjdey,

ONS €IS 2a1ysAqiag (W)

000 LETIT'9L dosso|n) 1eang suoispejo L71 19394 plae( ‘uoisuemS
adi IS uojuiog

000 £T'659'9 Peoy SIoMO], POOMISIM (SIND [ N ‘puedIng
NHL 63S 2ysayD

000 LESPILL 38pg ASpoply “ouety ssop 9 (sst) 4 r ‘puepsoying
Aadl ZINS uouiog

000 P9'L9ETT PEOY SISMO], ‘POOMISIM (W) [ D ‘puBpaymg

000 000 UreyRID pURlSInG
TV $NS Hodyo0oig

00°0 0v'050's | uoBuruuug ‘uassan) s8e1104 67 | (sSyA) § 1aeSIepy ‘ouois

axe 1S Hodyd0ig 65 xog [1oune) yanoIog

00'0 000 | Od “1eI019311(] S291AI9G Ssauisng weyjodonsy Hodypms
NH9 6S 3ys3yD)

000 0£S8<'8 AOISWIM ‘AR S1129q0D) 01 (SIN) D ‘wemarg
dms

000 65°5€0°1 | 17DV oIs3uIseq pzeg Xod Od | PANWIT SLBI9[T uIapnog
OV38 SIS Hodyporg

000 11°L0S uoj3uTuuLg ‘peoY JOUR ¢ (1) suleLIO] “PpIWG
QLI P)S SILUON uojesH peoy

00'0 0L°181 PIO ISTIOH Yo0LIaYg PYT Sweo Joo[isyg
AVT IV NOONYVINTIA

000 05'812 ‘ 1S 95URID p7 | UOUBIOSSY WE|d JaRyg
TP LAS 34YSYD

000 . L8'988°T | 94010 |9ZeH ‘ANUAAY UOPWRY [¥ | (1A J welureq ‘soidreys

UIAL
¥ Humaas Lyranoas 31q3p jJuBwWIR]
Jooanea asq PI9q A)and9s AuB JO spielaq | Jo junowy (apodsod gum) ssaappy A0 J0JIPAJ4Y JO IWBN




Od¥ Z1ND 104sIap[V pBOY

000 79°702 | 15pJoH e Jaemysely SurBexded Av|sSunoi
aNp ENS

UopuIMg ed Sseulsng BluueILg [12g]

000 pISII ‘peoy Aempey ‘asnoy spstyL | Juirdeis pul yoelg Sunoi
0SS WO uopuo]
snoz) Amqsuiy | € ‘9snOH

000 69°LYS'T AIgsi[es ‘ A19A039y UOU3Y, 070 saBed mo[I3 X
gs80 €18
3e3y 3|pedyD SurT [[eH pug

000 90'6LL'L *ded "pul A1ZUHIA 9 Huf) P11 sade] [[uupuim
SV #1318 3pAH

00'0 15 01S'€l UOIMBN 1330S BLIOIIA 81T (3) uyor “apiim

NA9 €IS dosso|D) a[eA (7]

00°0 TO6'SLE'TT Asjpuowunig ‘peoy Aa(eA 1p | puowAey ‘pueliounsap
FES prdN UMD UBIGUMD

000 LYLPS'L8 ‘ sleaSuudg 09 | pr] paREnUO) winsam
Jd1 93S Hod}oms

00°0 00°09€°S A3(poom ‘onuaAy 21epAsF ¢ | (SN V SEIOYDIN ‘SIaTEM
ad1 9MS vodydoig

00°0 0§'$9€°T1 Aslpoop ‘INUIAY S[EPST ¥ (SIA]) duueOr ‘SIATE M

Od |l LI I23saypuepy panwy

000 5011 MYed pIoeL] ‘Aepy dTeIIA JswoSeue]y s1seM
Z1L €198

PIOIMIH yIed SSaursng Sajoyxoq o_a

000 SteT .hw? jreuLIaTe AN .szo_.— uoxe)) | uoleuromy UQEO UOISIA
DS9

£C71 1oodisAr] spuesijapunig [(STVIMILYIN

000 09611 ‘ peoy s8pud ¥ | ONIOVINIYTV.LIDIA DA
VMl

000 TI901T |  ssvm uoBuurem 06y xod Od | 91d 495EM SOINITIN peun

N1SL €709 SHUOD PROY USAID P11 s19npoLd

00°0 1L°Z0L ¢ eisg pul ABmusaln 9 wiid Judredsuesy
V3 Sud Uolsald oopug Joqureg
‘318357 {ELOSNPU] JWWNS UOIBM
‘peoy 291paag ‘g6 UUN ‘(PAawT

00°0 £88S1°ET sanseld 0941 A[snoirald) pajunry wigAjod (8101

OIAl
¥ Kjanaas LIS 3 199p jugmIep
Joanep aNeq PIPY AJundas Aue Jo speraq | jo janomy (sponsod yj1m) ssaappy 0 JOJPALD JO FWEBN




Jd9 £71V SUdH
Sueq|Y IS POOM 13104 Yed

AN

00°0 $6'999°1 ssauisng Aaqrea Suuds [ nun suinsAg Sumold punz
uIAld

¥ Aunoas Apinoas 3 1q9p JUBWIB[D

Joanjep aeq Py A)anaas AUk Jo spieyq | Jounomy (apoasod gIim) ssaappy 10 A0}IP3LI JO JWEN]




Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration Appendix C
Receipts and Payments Abstract to 7 January 2010
£ £

ASSET REALISATIONS

Business Rights 1.00

Cash on Hand 872.24

Contribution to Legal Costs 750.00

Motor Vehicles 3,500.00

Stock/Inventory on Hand 50,447.17

Tooling 1.00

Transferred Records 7,998.00 63,569.41
COST OF REALISATIONS

Wages & Salaries (5,795.82)

Rent {3,000.00)

PAYE/NIC (1,597.18)

Agents / Valuars Fees (2,850.50)

Equipment Hire (325.00)

Mall Redirection (52.05)

Statutory Advertising (69.75) (13,690.30)

—49.879.11

REPRESENTED BY

Petty Cash 8§72.24

The Royal Bank of Scotland - Current 57,171.34

VAT Recelvable (Payable) (8,164.47) 49,879.11

PR 17N




Arden Packaging Limited

Joint Administrators' time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Summary of Time Costs and Charge-out Rates to 7 January 2010

Hours (pre 3112/2002)

Hours (past 31/12/2002)
Administration and Planning
Investigation
Reatisation of Assets
Trading
Creditors
Case Specific Matters

Total Hours

Totat Time Costs

Charge-out Rates:
As at 7 Sanuary 2010
As at 1 April 2009
As at 1 April 2008
As at 1 April 2007
As at 1 Aprit 2008
As at 1 April 2005

Appendix D

Panners Managers Administrators Agsistants Total Hours Totat Time Costs Average hourly rate

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00

15.50 8.40 59.60 0.00 83.50 £16,292.00 £195.11

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00

0.50 25.40 23.90 0.00 49.80 £10,487.50 £210.59

0.00 32.90 147.30 0.00 180.20 £29,677.50 £164.69

0.00 4.80 47.40 0.00 5220 £7,795.00 £149.33

0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.0 £0.00 £0.00

16.00 71.50 278.20 0.00 365.70

_ 5,920.00 17,875.00 40,457.00 0.00 £64,252.00 £175.70
£370 E£185-£250) £125-£175 £70]
£350 £140-225 £105-125 £65)
£315 £125-180 £80-115 £65)
£290 £120-175 £65-110 £65
£260-285] £110-170 £60-90 £80]
nnmo.wwm_ £95-165 £70-85 £60;




Appendix D
Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Summary of Time Costs for "Adminiatration and Planning”

HOURS SPENT Partners Managers  Adminisirators Assistants Tolal Hours Totat Time Costs
Appaintment 00 24 3.0 0.0 54 £875.00
Case Managemant 0.4 3.5 18.7 0.0 228 £4,220,50
Pension Scheme 0.0 0.0 09 0.0 08 E137.50
Post-appointment - ganeral 0.0 0.0 13 0.0 113 £1,477.50
Post-appointment laxation 0.0 0.0 G4 0.0 0.4 £50.00
Recelpts and Payments o1 a.0 186 0.0 187 £2.184.00
Sharehokders/Director/Deblor/ Bkpt 0.0 25 47 0.0 72 £1,447 .50
Trading 0.0 0.0 20 0.0 20 £250.00
BROE: Post-appoinimant - general 15.0 0.0 0.0 00 15.0 £5,550.60
Totals 165 8.4 59.8 0.0 3.5 £16,292.00

Summary of Time Costs for "Realisation of Assets"

HOQURS SPENT Partners Managers  Administratore Assistants Total Hours Total Time Cosis
Assels - generaliother 0.0 [1X+] 0.3 0.0 0.3 £52.50
Chattels 0.0 09 1.5 00 24 £487.50
Debtors & salas finance 0.0 31 25 [X)] 5.6 £1,147.50
HP/Leasing creditors 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.2 £210.00
Land and Propenty 0.0 1.5 0.0 Q.0 1.5 £375.00
ROT/ Third Party Assels 0.0 23 13.0 0.0 15.3 £2,885.00
Sale of business 05 8.7 25 0.0 t2.7 £3,047.50
Stock and WEP 0.6 79 29 0.0 103 £2,482.50
Totals 0.6 264 239 0.0 498 £10,487.60

Summary of Time Costs for "Trading"”

HOURS SPENT Partners Managers  Adminislrators Assistants Total Hours Tota! Time Costs
Trading 0.0 329 1473 6.0 180.2 £29,677.60
Totzls 0.0 aze 1473 0.0 180.2 £29,677.60

Summary of Time Costs for “Creditors"”

HOURS SPENT Pariners Managers  Administrators Assistants Tolal Hours Total Time Cosls
1st creditorsishareholders meetings and reports 0.0 0.0 10.1 00 101 £1,707.50
Employees 0.0 0.3 21.2 00 216 £2,730.00
Secured Creditors 0.0 45 0.0 (114 4.5 £1,125.00
Unsecured Creditors 0.0 0.0 184 00 161 £2,172.50

Totals 0.0 48 4T4 X 822 £7,785.00




Appendix E

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

MANCHESTER OFFICE

PROPOSED CHARGE OUT RATES

£
Partner 370
Manager 185250
Administrator 125-175
Support staff 70

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and
the skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Appendix F

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO
OFFICE HOLDERS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

Amounts paid to the Office-Holders’ Firm

£
Total Nil
Amounts paid to Associated Parties of Office-Holders

£
Total Nil
Antounts paid to the Office-Holders’ Solicitors

£
Total Nil
Amounts paid to the Office-Holders’ Agents

£
GVA Grimley Limited — professional fees and disbursements in respect of 2,850.50
providing valuation advice for plant, machinery and motor vehicles and
arranging a sale of the same,
Total . 2,850.50

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 January 2010




Appendix G

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
POLICY STATEMENT

Charging pelicy

¢ Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support

staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been

charged for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as

part of the hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and

administrators.

¢ Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged )
to the estate.

e Time is recorded in 6-minute units.

The current charge rates for Manchester office are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the applicable rate.

L R ]

Expenses and disbursements policy

¢ Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency
estate are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

e Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to
creditors, but do not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the
insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 1” disbursements.

» Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and

calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated

costs) require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the
insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached

rates applicable to Manchester Office will be proposed to creditors’ in general

meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a

disbursement.

¢ Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any

associate has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly

by an insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




Arden Packaging Limited —~ In Administration

Rule 2.35

Form 2.20B

Appendix H

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the

administrator{s)

(b} Insert full name and
addrass of registered

office of the company

(¢) insert details of place
of meeling

{d) insert date and tima
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as
applicable

Company number
01466727

Name of Company
Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration

Court case number
3194 OF 2009

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Notice is hereby given by (a) Russell Cash and Lindsey Cooper of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Arden Packaging Limited

is 10 be held at (c) Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP, 9" Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF,

on (d) 25 January 2010 at 10:00 AM.
The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Schedule™),

[ invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of

your claim.
Signed w .
Russell Cfsh

Joint Administrator

Dated ll/@l_/lo
A copy of the *proposals / rewised-propesals is attached

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

7Janunary 2010




Arden Packaging Limited — In Administration

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over} or
the Chairman of the Mecting .
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumsiances that your
first choice is unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the
aitermatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder is
only to vote as directed i.c. he
has no discretion

*Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be complcted if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Appendix 1
Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy

Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 25 January 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

VYoting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the Administrators’ proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ comunittee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

7January 2010




INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED) Appendix J
Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is
entitled to vote only if -

a)  he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which —
i)  he claims to be due to him from the company; or
ii)  inrelation to a Member State Liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors

in proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule;
and

¢) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be
used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to
2.42.

2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has
failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to
circumstances beyond the creditor's control.

3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be
produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the
whole or any part of the claim.

4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on
which the company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to
him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in
accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are
counted.

5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt
whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt
an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the
claim for that purpose.

6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the
meeting.
7 Where —

a)  acreditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

b)  has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

¢) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and
d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted.




8)

9)

10)

Where -
a)  acreditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and
b)  more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the Member State
Liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the
main proceedings.

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member State
Liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings" means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another Member
State.




Proof of Debt
Arden Packaging Limited - In Administration

Appendix K

Date of Administration: 16 November 2009

ot

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

By

Address of creditor for correspondence.

L

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax [£
and outstanding uncapitalised interest, as at the date the
company went into administration. (Less any payments
made after that date in respect of the claim, and any
adjustment by way of set off in accordance with Rule
2.85 Insolvency Rules 1986).

4(1f amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised |[£
interest please state amount.

L

If amount in 3 above includes VAT please state amount. |£

=)

Whether the whole or any part of the debt falls within
any, and if so which, categories of preferential debts
under s386 Insolvency Act 1986.

~J

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach
them now but the Administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting).

o0

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form),

D

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given.

10{Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

11|Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

12{Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13{Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For office use anly: Admitted for dividend for:
Admitted to vote for:

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADMP0O440




